

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 4th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 31, 2019 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member SP Member

HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA SP Member
HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 19-219

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING SUPPORT IN FAVOR OF RESOLUTION NO. 2019-052 OF THE CITY OF LA CARLOTA, ENTITLED: "RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF NEGROS OCCIDENTAL THROUGH THE HONORABLE GOVERNOR EUGENIO JOSE V. LACSON TO INCREASE THE AUTHORIZED 25-BED CAPACITY TO 50-BED CAPACITY OF THE DON SALVADOR BENEDICTO MEMORIAL DISTRICT HOSPITAL (DSBMDH) IN ORDER TO CATER TO MORE PATIENTS FROM LA CARLOTA CITY AND THOSE FROM NEIGHBORING MUNICIPALITIES".

WHEREAS, in an endorsement dated July 30, 2019 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to the Honorable Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, Honorable Luis J. Jalandoni, City Mayor, La Carlota City requested the Sanggunianang Panlungsod to pass a resolution of support in favor of Resolution No. 2009-052 of their City;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to express support in favor of Resolution No. 2019-052 of the City of La Carlota, entitled: "Resolution requesting the Provincial Government of Negros Occidental through the Honorable Governor Eugenio Jose V. Lacson to increase the authorized 25-bed capacity to 50-bed capacity of the Don Salvador Benedicto Memorial District Hospital (DSBMDH) in order to cater to more patients from La Carlota City and those from neighboring municipalities".

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City/Secretary-Designate